

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 18-14563

**MANUEL LEONIDAS DURAN ORTEGA,
Petitioner.**

v.

**UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.**

On Appeal from the Executive Office of Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals
File No. A 094 772 678

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JOURNALIST ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Seth D. Berlin
Jacquelyn N. Schell
Ballard Spahr LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-1157
Telephone: 202.661.2200
Facsimile: 202.661.2299
berlins@ballardspahr.com
schellj@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF *AMICI*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE BOARD IMPROPERLY FAILED TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF THE INCREASINGLY DANGEROUS CONDITIONS FACED BY INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISTS IN EL SALVADOR 4

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ACTIONS RAISE PROFOUND FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS 15

A. The First Amendment Protects Mr. Duran Ortega From Retaliation for and Censorship of His Political Speech 15

B. Recent Supreme Court Discussions Illuminate Impermissible Cases of Retaliation..... 18

C. There Is Substantial Evidence that the Government Acted in Response to Petitioner’s Reporting 21

1. *Petitioner Is a Well-Known, Trusted Journalist, and Local Government Officials Sought to Use Him as an Ally* 22

2. *Petitioner was the Second Person and Sole Journalist Arrested at a Protest Objecting to MPD-ICE Coordination* 23

3. *Petitioner was Detained for Days and Handed over to ICE, Despite Payment of His Bond and Dismissal of the Charges* 24

D. These Circumstances Warrant Review To Prevent Government Officials From Using the Threat of Removal to Chill Protected Speech, Both Here and in Future Cases.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	16
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	17
<i>Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 917 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	27
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	16
<i>Jiang v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 568 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	28, 29
<i>Liu v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 359 F. App’x 993 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5, 14
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Massignani v. INS</i> , 438 F.2d 1276 (7th Cir. 1971)	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	29

<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	16, 27
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	17
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	17
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
